

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

MELLONY BURLISON AND DOUGLAS BURLISON,  
AS PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS OF C.M.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SPRINGFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Jeffrey L. Light  
*Counsel of Record*  
1712 Eye Street, NW  
Suite 915  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 277-6213

Jason T. Umbarger  
Post Office Box 4331  
Springfield, MO 65808  
(417) 865-4600

John W. Whitehead  
Douglas R. McKusick  
The Rutherford Institute  
1440 Sagem Place  
Charlottesville, VA 22901  
(434-978-3888)

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceedings .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	2
Constitutional Provision .....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ .....	8
I. THE FORCED SEPARATION OF STUDENTS FROM THEIR PROPERTY IN ORDER TO CARRY OUT A DRUG INTERDICTION OPERATION CONSTITUTES A SEIZURE OF THE STUDENTS' PROPERTY.....	
	11
II. THE SUSPICIONLESS SEIZURE OF STUDENT EFFECTS WAS NOT REASONABLE UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THE PURPOSE OF THE OPERATION WAS PUNITIVE AND THE OPERATION WAS NOT LIMITED TO A PARTICULAR CLASS OF STUDENTS WITH A REDUCED EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY .....	
	17
Conclusion .....	26

Appendix

Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit entered March 4, 2013	1a
Order of the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Missouri Entered January 25, 2012	20a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Audio Odyssey, Ltd. v. Brenton First Nat. Bank</i> , 245 F.3d 721 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001), <i>opinion reinstated</i> , 286 F.3d 498 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 990 (2002).....	15
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Ind. School Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie County v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002) .....	passim
<i>Burlison v. Springfield Public Schools</i> , 2012 WL 220205 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 25, 2012) .....	1
<i>Burlison v. Springfield Public Schools</i> , 708 F.3d 1034 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	1
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	18
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	18
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) .....	19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Doe v. Little Rock School District</i> , 380 F.3d 349 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001) 23	
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 378 U.S.52 (1964) .....	12
<i>Hodinka v. Delaware County</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 603 (E.D. Pa. 2011) .....	15
<i>Mich. Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	19, 22

<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	passim
<i>Soldal v. Cook County, Ill.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992) .....	12
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983) .....	12
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	26
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)8,	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976) .....	19
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....	12
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) .....	passim

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	5
Mo. Stat. § 195.202 .....	21
Mo. Stat. § 195.211 .....	21

### **Other Authorities**

Mae C. Quinn, <i>The Fallout From Our Blackboard Battlegrounds: A Call for Withdrawal and a New Way Forward</i> , 15 J. Gender Race & Just. 541, 556 (Spring 2012) .....	9
National Center for Education Statistics, <i>Indicators of School Crime and Safety: 2011</i> , Table 20.2	

(available at  
[http://nces.ed.gov/programs/crimeindicators/crimeindicators2011/tables/table\\_20\\_2.asp](http://nces.ed.gov/programs/crimeindicators/crimeindicators2011/tables/table_20_2.asp)) ..... 9

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15..... ii  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a) ..... ii  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25..... ii

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. IV..... passim  
Mo. Const. art. I, § 15..... 5
